

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/24/2020 4:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98824-2

COA No. 78230-4-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM SEATTLE MUNICIPAL COURT
Honorable Karen Donahue

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Alison Bilow, WSBA #49823
Kimberlee L. Gunning, WSBA #49823
Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way Suite 300
Seattle WA 98104
alison.bilow@columbialegal.org
Kim.Gunning@columbialegal.org

James E. Lobsenz WSBA #8787
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
lobsenz@carneylaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The decision below is consistent with existing Washington Homestead Act case law and with the constitutional command of art. XIX, §1 that homesteads must be protected by law.....	2
1. A declaration of homestead is not required.	2
2. Requiring a home dweller to wait until a forced sale has taken place would defeat the purpose of homestead.	3
3. The City’s complaint that enforcement costs could not be recouped ignores the fact that homestead laws exist because it is recognized that keeping a home and shelter is more important than collecting debts.	5
B. The Excessive Fines Clause issue is not moot. The Court below did not hold that Long did not have to pay anything.	6
1. Although the Court of Appeals held that the City could not withhold Long’s home under threat of sale unless he agreed to a plan to pay storage fees, it simultaneously held that the City <i>could</i> charge Long for the towing costs.....	6

	<u>Page</u>
2. Even if the Excessive Fines Clause claim were moot, this Court can and should decide the Excessive Fines Clause issues anyway, because the validity of orders requiring poor people to pay the cost of impounding their vehicles is an important issue that is capable of evading review.	8
III. CONCLUSION	9

APPENDICES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Appendix A: <i>Senate Final Bill Report for SSB 5068</i>	A-1
Appendix B: <i>Notice of Right of Redemption and Opportunity for a Hearing, acknowledgment executed October 18, 2016 (CP 113)</i>	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>City of Algona v. Sharp</i> 30 Wn. App. 837, 638 P.2d 627 (1982)	3, 5
<i>Clark v. Davis,</i> 37 Wn.2d 850, 226 P.2d 904 (1951)	3, 5
<i>Edgley v. Edgley</i> 31 Wn. App. 795, 644 P.2d 1208, 1210 (1982).....	3
<i>Felton v. Citizens Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Seattle</i> 101 Wn.2d 416, 679 P.2d 928, 931 (1984).....	4
<i>In re Eaton</i> 110 Wn.2d 892, 757 P.2d 961 (1988)	9
<i>Otis Housing Ass'n v. Ha</i> 165 Wn.2d 582, 201 P.3d 309 (2009)	1
<i>Seattle v. Long</i> 13 Wn. App.2d 709, 467 P.3d 979 (2020).....	2, 6., 7, 8
<i>State v. Villela</i> 194 Wn.2d 451, 450 P.3d 170 (2019)	9
Other State Cases	
<i>Colo. Dept. of Labor v. Dami Hospitality</i> 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019).....	9
Federal Cases	
<i>Pimentel v. Los Angeles</i> ___ F.3d ___ (9 th Cir. 2020), 2020 WL 5507946	9
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	9
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules	

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RAP 13.4(b).....	1
RCW 46.55.130(1).....	3
RCW 46.55.140(1).....	1
RCW 6.13.040(1).....	2
RCW 6.13.080(1).....	4

Other Authorities

<i>Guide for People Living in Vehicles</i> (Seattle Scoflaw Mitigation Team), available on line http://www.itfhomeless.org/ticketing-in-seattle-for-vehicle-residents.html	9
